



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

WP(C) No. 35645 of 2025

*Renubala Sahani @ Renubala
Behera*

Petitioner

Ms. R. Behera, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha & Ors.

Opposite Parties

Mr. C.K. Pradhan, AGA
Mr. T.K. Mishra, Advocate
(Opp. Party No. 6)

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY

ORDER

13.01.2026

Order No. 03

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. Heard.
3. Since learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner appeared through V.C. while moving in a car, this Court does not appreciate the conduct of the counsel in making such appearance.
4. This Court directs the Bar Council to take necessary action against the learned counsel for the Petitioner for such misconduct in accordance with law.
5. Registry is directed to communicate this order to the Bar Council.

(BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY)
Judge

Sneha